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Thank you for purchasing this mbeat® product. Read this 
 instruction manual to learn all the features of the product. 
 Please keep this manual in a safe place for future reference.

ABOUT GORILLA POWER 10W WIRELESS CAR CHARGER

Convenience in a snap, support large screen mobile, 10W wireless 

charging, 5V/2.4A USB charging, air vent clip mount and windshield/

dashboard mount included.

SPECIFICATIONS
Input Voltage: +12V

Wireless Charging Power: Max. 10W

USB Charging Power: Max. +5V/2.4A

LED Indicator Mode: Blue, Red

Product Colour: Black

Product Size: 105.5×61×99mm / 4.2×2.4×3.9in

Product Weight: 130g / 4.6oz / 0.3lb

Package Size: 126×187×85mm / 5×7.4×3.3in

Package Weight: 283g / 10oz / 0.6lb

COMPATIBILITIES
iPhone 8, iPhone 8 Plus, iPhone X, 

Galaxy S8, Galaxy S9 & other qi 

compatible smartphones.

PRODUCT CARE

• Product designed for consumer and household application only. 

•  For your personal safety, no user serviceable parts inside. 

Warranty void if device opened.

•  Product should not operate under hot, humidity and wet 

condition.

•  Unplug the wireless charger from your cigarette socket if you 

don’t use it for a period of time.

•  Avoid direct heat or hot air to your wireless charger, turn off the 

air vent attached to the wireless charger.

•  For personal belonging and device’s safety, do not leave the 

phone unattended or exposure in hot weather condition.

•  For driver and passenger’s safety, do not install or operate the 

wireless charger while driving.

PACKAGE CONTENTS
1 × Gorilla Power Wireless Charger

1 × Air Vent Clip Mount

1 × Windshield/Dashboard Mount

1 × User Manual

CUSTOMER SERVICE
For FAQ and more information: 

http://www.mbeat.com.au/support

Support email: support@mbeat.com.au

Connect to mbeat:



DEVICE DETAILS

ClampClamp

Protruding ButtonProtruding Button

Indicator LightIndicator Light

Wireless Charger

Wireless Charging Dock

Car Charger

USB 5V/2.4A Port 

Windshield/Dashboard Mount

Air Vent Clip Mount

Ball Joint

Ball Joint

Screw-clamp

Fastener Cap

•  Unscrew the fastener cap at the back of the wireless charger, insert air 

vent clip mount, ball joint, and refasten to secure.

• Insert in air vent in a desired position and fasten screw-clamp.

• Plug the car charger into the cigarette lighter socket.

•  On the wireless charging dock, press the two protruding buttons 

together to open the clamp. This is easiest done with one hand.

•  While avoiding holding the phone on its side, tap the back of the phone 

onto the wireless charging dock, allow the clamps to snap shut and 

secure your phone on the mount. If your phone is wireless charging 

compatible, it will automatically charge at this stage.

•  Additionally, a 5V/2.4A USB slot is provided on the car charger, allowing 

simultaneous charging of another device via cable.

CAUTION
•  Device will heat up slightly during regular operation, avoid direct heat 

or hot air to the wireless charger by turning off the vent the charger is 

mounted to.

•  Certain air vents that are circular or specifically shaped are not 

suitable for the air vent mount, the alternate windshield/dash mount is 

recommended instead. 

AIR VENT CLIP MOUNT OPERATION

Suction Pad



•  Unscrew the fastener cap at the back of the wireless charger, insert 

windshield/dashboard mount, ball joint, and refasten to secure. 

•  Choose a desired position for the mount and secure it with suction pad.

• Plug the car charger into the cigarette lighter socket.

•  On the wireless charging dock, press the two protruding buttons 

together to open the clamp. This is easiest done with one hand.

•  While avoiding holding the phone on its side, tap the back of the phone 

onto the wireless charging dock, allow the clamps to snap shut and 

secure your phone on the mount. If your phone is wireless charging 

compatible, it will automatically charge at this stage.

•  Additionally, a 5V/2.4A USB slot is provided on the car charger, allowing 

simultaneous charging of another device via cable.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Why isn’t my phone charging wirelessly?

•     Please ensure that the wireless charger is plugged into the cigarette 

lighter socket, the car engine is turned on and that the battery is not 

flat.

•    Please ensure the phone is in normal contact with the wireless charger 

coil.

•   Please check if your phone supports the QI wireless charging protocol.

•    For non-wireless charging mobile phones, please connect to 5V/2.4A 

USB with a cable.

Is it normal for the phone to heat up on the wireless charger?

•    Wireless charging phones heat up slightly during charging and 

operation, which is normal and does not affect its use..

•    The wireless charger has built-in anti-metal detection and anti-

overheating function, but removing the phone is recommended if the 

phone case is metallic and retains a lot of heat.

•    Shut off air vent (especially if the heater is on) when using wireless 

charging with the air vent mount to avoid overheating your device.

WINDSHIELD/DASHBOARD MOUNT OPERATION



感謝您選擇mbeat®產品。使用前請仔細閱讀說明書。將本手冊
存放在安全的地方以備將來參考。

關於GORILLA POWER 10W無線車載充電器

便捷的單手操作，支持大屏幕手機，10W無線充電，配備5V/2.4A USB，內附車

載空調口以及擋風玻璃及儀表台固定支架。

產品規格
輸入電壓：+12V

無線充電功率：最大10W

USB充電功率：最大+5V /2.4A

LED指示燈模式：藍色，紅色

產品顏色：黑色

產品尺寸：105.5×61×99mm / 4.2×2.4×3.9in

產品重量：130g / 4.6oz / 0.3lb

包裝尺寸：126×187×85mm / 5×7.4×3.3in

包裝重量：283g / 10oz / 0.6lb

兼容性
iPhone 8，iPhone 8 Plus，iPhone X， 

Galaxy S8，Galaxy S9及其他qi兼容智

能手機。

產品保養和預防措施

• 專為消費者和家庭應用而設計的產品。

•  為了您的人身安全，內部沒有用戶可維修的部件。如果設備打開，保

修無效。

• 產品不應在高溫，潮濕和潮濕的環境下運行。

• 如果一段時間不使用，請從點煙器插座上拔下無線車載充電器。

• 避免直接空調出風口熱氣吹向無線充電器，可關閉空調通風口。

•  出於個人物品和設備安全的考慮，請勿將手機置於無人看管狀態或暴露

在炎熱天氣下。

• 為了駕駛員和乘客的安全，請勿在駕駛時安裝或操作無線充電器。

包裝內容
1 × 無線充電器

1 × 空調窗夾

1 × 玻璃窗口

1 × 用戶手冊

產品支持
想要獲得更多幫助？請訪問mbeat.com.au了解產品詳情。

支持電子郵件：support@mbeat.com.au

Connect to mbeat:



•  擰下無線充電器背面的緊固件螺帽，插入通風口固定夾 (球形接頭) 並重新固

定。

• 將通風口固定夾插入所需位置並擰緊螺絲。

• 將車載充電器插入點煙器插座。

•  在無線充電座上，同時按下兩個突出按鈕以打開夾子。用一隻手就可以做到輕

鬆的操作。

•  只需要將手機背面輕敲到無線充電座上，夾子會自動關閉並將手機固定在底座

上。如果您的手機兼容無線充電，則會在此階段進入自動充電模式。

•  除此之外，車載充電器還提供5V/2.4A USB插槽，可通過數據線同時為其他設

備充電。

警告：
• 避免直接熱空氣直接吹向無線充電器，建議關閉連接無線充電器的通風口。

•  設備在正常操作期間會略微升溫，可關閉空調通風口，避免直接熱空氣直接吹

向無線充電器。

•  某些圓形或特殊形狀的通風口不適用於通風口支架，建議使用擋風玻璃/儀表

板支架。

空調通風口支架安裝操作：產品詳情

夾子夾子

突出按鈕突出按鈕

狀態指示燈狀態指示燈

無線充電器

無線充電座

車載充電器

5V/2.4A USB插槽

擋風玻璃/儀表板支架

通風口固定夾

球形接頭

球形接頭

螺絲

緊固件螺帽

吸盤



•  擰下無線充電器背面的緊固件螺帽，插入擋風玻璃/儀表板支架 (球形接頭) 並

重新固定以固定。

• 選擇所需的安裝位置並用吸盤固定。

• 將車載充電器插入點煙器插座。

•  在無線充電座上，同時按下兩個突出按鈕以打開夾子。用一隻手就可以做到輕

鬆的操作。

•  只需要將手機背面輕敲到無線充電座上，夾子會自動關閉並將手機固定在底座

上。如果您的手機兼容無線充電，則會在此階段進入自動充電模式。

•  除此之外，車載充電器還提供5V/2.4A USB插槽，可通過數據線同時為其他設

備充電。

故障檢修

為什麼我的手機無法進行無線充電？

• 請確保無線充電器已插入點煙器插座，汽車發動機已打開且蓄電池工作。

• 請確保手機與無線充電器線圈正常接觸。

• 請檢查您的手機是否支持QI無線充電協議。

• 對於非無線充電手機，請使用USB充電數據線連接到5V/2.4A USB進行充電。

手機在無線充電器上進行充電時發熱是否正常？

•  電話在無線充電過程中背部和線圈接觸部分會略微升溫，這是正常現象，不會

影響其使用。

•  無線充電器具有內置的防金屬檢測和防過熱功能，但是建議不要使用金屬或者

內含金屬的手機保護殼。

•  使用空調通風口支架進行無線充電時，請關閉通風口(特別是冬天暖氣打開時)，

以免設備和手機出現過熱。

擋風玻璃/儀表板支架安裝操作：



感谢您选择mbeat®产品。使用前请仔细阅读说明书。将本手册
存放在安全的地方以备将来参考。

关于GORILLA POWER 10W无线车载充电器

便捷的单手操作，支持大屏幕手机，10W无线充电，配备5V/2.4A USB，内附车

载空调口以及挡风玻璃及仪表台固定支架。

产品规格
输入电压：+12V

无线充电功率：最大10W

USB充电功率：最大5V/2.4A

LED指示灯模式：蓝色，红色

产品颜色：黑色

产品尺寸：105.5×61×99mm / 4.2×2.4×3.9in

产品重量：130g / 4.6oz / 0.3lb

包装尺寸：126×187×85mm / 5×7.4×3.3in

包装重量：283g / 10oz / 0.6lb

兼容性
iPhone 8，iPhone 8 Plus，iPhone X， 

Galaxy S8，Galaxy S9及其他qi兼容智

能手机。

产品保养和预防措施

• 专为消费者和家庭应用而设计的产品。

•  为了您的人身安全，内部没有用户可维修的部件。如果设备打开，保

修无效。

• 产品不应在高温，潮湿和潮湿的环境下运行。

• 如果一段时间不使用，请从点烟器插座上拔下无线车载充电器。

• 避免直接空调出风口热气吹向无线充电器，可关闭空调通风口。

•  出于个人物品和设备安全的考虑，请勿将手机置于无人看管状态或暴露

在炎热天气下。

• 为了驾驶员和乘客的安全，请勿在驾驶时安装或操作无线充电器。

包装内容
1 × 无线充电器

1 × 空调窗夹

1 × 玻璃窗口

1 × 用户手册

產品支持
想要获得更多帮助？请访问mbeat.com.au了解产品详情。

支持电子邮件：support@mbeat.com.au

Connect to mbeat:



•  拧下无线充电器背面的紧固件螺帽，插入通风口固定夹 (球形接头) 并重新固

定。

• 将通风口固定夹插入所需位置并拧紧螺丝。

• 将车载充电器插入点烟器插座。

•  在无线充电座上，同时按下两个突出按钮以打开夹子。用一只手就可以做到轻

松的操作。

•  只需要将手机背面轻敲无线充电座上，夹子会自动关闭并将手机固定在底座

上。如果您的手机兼容无线充电，则会在此阶段进入自动充电模式。

•  除此之外，车载充电器还提供5V/2.4A USB插槽，可通过数据线同时为其他设

备充电。

警告：
• 避免直接热空气直接吹向无线充电器，建议关闭连接无线充电器的通风口。

•  设备在正常操作期间会略微升温，可关闭空调通风口，避免直接热空气直接吹

向无线充电器。

•  某些圆形或特殊形状的通风口不适用于通风口支架，建议使用挡风玻璃/仪表

板支架。

空调通风口支架安装操作：产品详情

夾子夾子

突出按钮突出按钮

状态指示灯状态指示灯

无线充电器

无线充电座

车载充电器

5V/2.4A USB插槽

挡风玻璃/仪表板支架

通风口固定夹

球形接头

球形接头

ねじ

紧固件螺帽

吸盘



•  拧下无线充电器背面的紧固件盖，插入挡风玻璃/仪表板支架 (球形接头) 并重

新固定以固定。

• 选择所需的安装位置并用吸盘固定。

• 将车载充电器插入点烟器插座。

•  在无线充电座上，同时按下两个突出按钮以打开夹子。用一只手就可以做到轻

松的操作。

•  只需要将手机背面轻敲到无线充电座上，夹子会自动关闭并将手机固定在底座

上。如果您的手机兼容无线充电，则会在此阶段进入自动充电模式。

•  除此之外，车载充电器还提供5V/2.4A USB插槽，可通过数据线同时为其他设

备充电。

故障检修

为什么我的手机无法进行无线充电？

• 请确保无线充电器已插入点烟器插座，汽车发动机已打开且蓄电池工作。

• 请确保手机与无线充电器线圈正常接触。

• 请检查您的手机是否支持QI无线充电协议。

• 对于非无线充电手机，请使用USB充电数据线连接到5V/2.4A USB进行充电。

手机在无线充电器上进行充电时发热是否正常？

•  电话在无线充电过程中背部和线圈接触部分会略微升温，这是正常现象，不会

影响其使用。

•  无线充电器具有内置的防金属检测和防过热功能，但是建议不要使用金属或者内

含金属的手机保护壳。

•  使用空调通风口支架进行无线充电时，请关闭通风口(特别是冬天暖气打开时)，

以免设备和手机出现过热。

挡风玻璃/仪表板支架安装操作：



mbeat®製品をお買い上げいただきありがとうございます。ご使用
の前に注意深くお読みください。このマニュアルは、将来の参照のた
めに安全な場所に保管してください。

GORILLA POWER 10Wワイヤレスカーチャージャーについて

便利な片手操作、大画面電話サポート、10W無線充電、5V/2.4A USB充電、自動
車用空調用換気口、フロントガラスとインストルメントパネル取り付けブラケット。

仕様
入力電圧：+12V
ワイヤレス充電パワー：最大10W
USB充電パワー：最大5V/2.4A
LED表示モード：青、赤
製品の色：黒
商品サイズ：105.5×61×99mm / 4.2×2.4×3.9in
製品重量：130g / 4.6oz / 0.3lb
パッキングサイズ：126×187×85mm / 5×7.4×3.3in
パッケージの重量：283g / 10oz / 0.6lb

互換性
iPhone 8、iPhone 8 Plus、iPhone X、 
Galaxy S8、Galaxy S9、その他のqi互換
スマートフォン。

製品の取り扱いと注意事項

• 民生用および家庭用に設計された製品。
•  個人の安全のため、内部には保守可能な部品はありません。デバイスが開

封された場合の保証は無効です。
• 高温多湿の条件下では使用しないでください。
•  一定期間使用しない場合は、タバコのソケットからワイヤレスカーチャージ

ャーのプラグを抜いてください。
•  無線充電器に直接熱や熱気を避け、無線充電器に付いている通気口をオ

フにします。
•  個人的な所持や機器の安全のために、電話を放置したり、暑い季節に曝し

たりしないでください。
•  運転中、乗員の安全のため、運転中はワイヤレス充電器の設置や操作は行

わないでください。

パッケージ内容
1×ワイヤレス充電器
1×空調ウィンドウクリップ
1×ガラス窓マウント
1×ユーザーマニュアル

製品サポート
詳細はmbeat.com.auをご覧ください。
サポートメール：support@mbeat.com.au

Connect to mbeat:



製品の詳細

•  ワイヤレスチャージャーの背面にあるファスナーナットを外し、通気クリップ（ボー
ルジョイント）を挿入して再固定します。

• ベントクランプを希望の位置に挿入し、ネジを締めます。
• 車の充電器をシガレットライターソケットに挿入します。
•  ワイヤレス充電スタンドで、突出している2つのボタンを同時に押してクリップを開

きます。片手で簡単に操作できます。
•  電話機の背面をタップするだけで、クリップが自動的に閉じてベースに固定されま

す。お使いの携帯電話がワイヤレス充電に対応している場合、この段階で自動的に
充電されます。

•  さらに、車載充電器には、データケーブルを介して他のデバイスを同時に充電する
ための5V/2.4A USBスロットも装備されています。

警告：
•  無線充電器に直接熱風を直接吹き込まないでください。ワイヤレス充電器に接続

されている通気口の電源を切ることをおすすめします。
•  通常の動作中にデバイスがわずかに熱くなります。充電器に取り付けられた通気口

をオフにすると、直射日光が無線充電器に直接吹きつけられます。
•  ベントブラケットには円形または特殊形状の通気孔がありませんが、余分なスペア

の風防/ダッシュボードブラケットを使用することを推奨します。

空調ベントクランプの取り付け作業：

クリップクリップ

ハイライトボタンハイライトボタン

ステータスインステータスイン

ワイヤレス充電器

ワイヤレス充電ステーション

車載充電器

5V/2.4A USBスロット

フロントガラス/ダッシュボードブラケット

通気クリップ

ボールジョイント

ボールジョイント

ネジ

ファスナーナット

サクションカップ



•  ワイヤレスチャージャーの背面にあるファスナーカバーを外し、フロントガラス/ダッ
シュボードブラケット（ボールジョイント）を挿入し、再度固定して固定します。

•  取り付ける場所を選択し、吸盤で固定します。
•  車の充電器をシガレットライターソケットに挿入します。
•  ワイヤレス充電スタンドで、突出している2つのボタンを同時に押してクリップを開

きます。片手で簡単に操作できます。
•  充電スタンドに携帯電話の背面をタップするだけで、クリップが自動的に閉じ、電話

機がベースに固定されます。お使いの携帯電話がワイヤレス充電に対応している場
合、この段階で自動充電モードになります。

•  また、車の充電器には、ケーブルを介して他のデバイスを充電するための5V/2.4A 
USBスロットも装備されています。

トラブルシューティング

なぜ私の電話はワイヤレスで充電できないのですか？
•  ワイヤレス充電器がシガレットライターソケットに差し込まれていることを確認し、

車のエンジンの電源が入っていて、バッテリーが動作していることを確認します。
•  電話機が無線充電器のコイルと正常に接触していることを確認します。
•  お使いの電話機がQIワイヤレス充電プロトコルをサポートしているかどうかを確

認してください。
•  非ワイヤレス充電電話の場合は、USB充電ケーブルを使用して5V/2.4A USBに

接続して充電します。

電話機がワイヤレス充電器に充電されているときに熱が発生していますか？
•  無線充電中は、電話機やコイル接触部がわずかに熱くなりますが、これは正常であ

り、使用には影響しません。
•  無線充電器には、アンチメタル検出機能と過熱防止機能が内蔵されていますが、金

属製または金属製の携帯電話ケースは使用しないでください。
•  ワイヤレス充電用の空調ベントブラケットを使用するときは、デバイスと携帯電話

の過熱を避けるため、通気口をオフにしてください（特に冬のヒーターをオンにし
た場合）。

フロントガラス/ダッシュボードブラケットの取り付け作業：




